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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:

Mr B E James

Scheme
:

Local Government Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1.
Rathbone Training (Rathbone), Mr James’s former employer


:
2.
London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA)

Regulations
:

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997

THE COMPLAINT (dated 23 October 2000)

 AUTONUM 
Mr James alleged injustice resulting from maladministration by the Respondents.  He alleged that his applications for an ill-health early retirement pension (IHP) were not properly processed by Rathbone and, when he made a retrospective application, it was unreasonably refused.  He alleged that LPFA did not carry out an appropriate investigation of his complaint against Rathbone.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mr James was employed as Personnel Manager by Rathbone (then known as Rathbone C.I.) from January 1996 until 1998.  He said that, between March 1996 and August 1998, he made four separate requests for ill-health retirement, but he was told by Rathbone’s then Personnel Director, Ms Reed, that he did not qualify, essentially because he did not have an extensive record of sickness absence.  None of these requests were made in writing.  On 3 September 1998 Rathbone wrote to him confirming that his position was to become redundant, and his employment terminated on 31 October 1998.  He said that, in May 1999, he became aware that the information given to him by Ms Reed might have been incorrect.  On 15 May 1999 he requested Rathbone, retrospectively, to grant him IHP instead of redundancy, but his request was rejected on 25 August 1999.

 AUTONUM 
During the summer of 1998 discussions were in progress regarding the creation of a new post of Training and Personnel Director.  This would involve Ms Reed withdrawing from her present position and being re-employed as Personnel Manager with effect from 1 November 1998.  Mr James prepared a discussion paper, dated 22 July 1998, in which he stated:


“NOTE.  My employment will be terminated by reason of redundancy on 31st October 1998.  This will just mean confirmation of the end of my contractual notice which I am already serving.”

 AUTONUM 
Some confusion was created by the events which took place in the period between Mr James’s request dated 15 May 1999 and the eventual rejection of this request by Rathbone on 25 August 1999.  

 AUTONUM 
On 20 May, Mr Siggs, Rathbone’s Personnel and Training Director, wrote to Mr James stating:


“I can understand your predicament but feel that I may not be able to help you in this matter.  However, I am prepared to look into your case in more detail (but giving no promises or future commitment on the part of Rathbone CI).  To move things forward, I would need a comprehensive consultant’s medical report with respect to your condition (past and present) identifying dates and previous medical support evidence with dates.  As soon as this is received, I will begin investigations and discussions with certain individuals.  I have to re-iterate that it is most unlikely that Rathbone CI will be in a position to retrospectively view your termination of employment as ill-health rather than redundancy, and that realistically, I am probably not going to be able to sanction your request.  At least I have offered to review your case.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr James replied on 23 May, stating that he had seen more than one consultant (and so, implicitly, no single consultant would be able to give a comprehensive report), but that all the previous consultants’ reports were held by his GP, Dr Chana.  He authorised the medical representatives of Rathbone or the LPFA to approach Dr Chana.  Mr Siggs wrote to Dr Chana 21 June.

 AUTONUM 
In his above letter of 23 May 1999, Mr James also said:


“My leaving date of 29th October 1998 [sic] was … a request by me to Anne Weinstock in July 1998 which met with my needs re my medical problems and also fitted in with the earliest estimated date of the appointment of the new Training and Personnel Director.  When Sue Reed later gave in her notice, Anne requested that I stay on and I had to explain to her in detail why my health situation prevented me from doing this.  As it happened my G.P. actually signed me off as being incapable of following employment for almost one month prior to my termination date.”

 AUTONUM 
Subsequently, Mr Siggs said that Rathbone did not receive the requested medical evidence from Dr Chana.  Dr Chana replied that the medical evidence had been sent but, bearing in mind that his fee had been paid (which was confirmed by Mr Siggs), if Rathbone had not received the medical evidence, why were no reminders sent?  Despite questions from my investigator, Rathbone gave no sufficient reply.  It suggested that the medical report would have been received by LPFA, and it would have been for LPFA to determine the case for early retirement on grounds of ill-health.  I note that this appears to contradict both what Mr Siggs said to Mr James on 20 May 1999 (ie that the decision would be for Rathbone to take) and also the Regulations (see paragraphs 11, 18 and 19).  It also does not address the question of why, having initiated the request, Rathbone did not take steps to ensure that its request had been actioned.

 AUTONUM 
Despite, apparently, still being in possession of no further medical evidence, and despite his undertaking to Mr James that he would review his case, Mr Siggs now decided to reject Mr James’s retrospective application for IHP.    

 AUTONUM 
I will set out extensive extracts from Mr Siggs’s letter of 25 August 1999 because Rathbone later relied on it when responding to the complaint.  Mr Siggs said:


“I regret that I do not feel that there is sufficient reason for Rathbone CI to agree to this request and incur financial liabilities for five years until you attain age 65.  I have to be conscious of the fact that we operate as a charity and therefore have to be particularly accountable for any additional on-costs that we incur.  My reasons for not pursuing this matter further are:

1. Insufficient evidence from your personal and sickness/absence records during employment with Rathbone CI to indicate major ill-health problems.

2. The fact that you were actually made redundant and received a particularly (‘negotiated’) large redundancy payment … well over and above the statutory minimum entitlement.  

3. The fact that you are very close to reaching age 60 at which point you could take your early pension benefits that you have accrued with the LPFA scheme during your employment with Rathbone CI (and that these benefits would not be severely reduced).

4. If your medical condition was so degenerative I cannot understand why you were not referred to an independent Occupational Health Consultant for a full medical assessment during 1998.

5. The actual file records seem to indicate that you were treated very well with respect to your changes in working hours etc and in the additional payments that you received during your last year or so at the company.

As you rightly point out, I am not aware of the full history of your case and your conversations with my predecessor.  I have to make a reasoned judgement on what is actually on record and from your own hand-written information that you have provided to me.”    

 AUTONUM 
Mr James contacted LPFA, the Scheme manager, which informed him that the decision on whether he should be allowed to retire early is for the employer to take.  He then appealed to Mr Goodwin of LPFA, the Appointed Officer for the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure, about the refusal of Rathbone to consider his retrospective IHP application.  Appended to his submission was the following statement, dated 10 January 2000, from Ms Reed:


“I would confirm that I have very carefully read through all the documents that Bernard sent me and would confirm that the description and sequence of events detailed are accurate.  I would also confirm my understanding of the LPFA rules governing ill health retirement were precisely discussed with Bernard on a number of occasions whilst we were both employed at Rathbone CI, ie that the criteria for ill health retirement was that, following a prolonged period of sick absence, the staff member had become unable to work due to permanent health problems.  This criteria was verbally passed to me when I first joined Community Industry in 1990.”

 AUTONUM 
The decision at Stage 1 of the IDR procedure was issued on 10 February 2000.  Mr James’s appeal was not upheld.  Mr Goodwin concluded that the practice of individual employers could not override the Scheme Regulations which required:

(a) a certificate from a independent medical practitioner to confirm that the member is permanently incapable of discharging the relevant duties of employment because of ill health, and

(b) that employment must have terminated for this reason.

Mr Goodwin concluded that, because Mr James’s employment was terminated on grounds of redundancy and not on grounds of ill-health, he did not qualify for IHP.  He could not speculate upon whether, if an application for an independent medical certificate had been made, the appropriate certificate might have been forthcoming.  

 AUTONUM 
Mr James appealed to the Department of the Environment, Transport and the Regions (the DETR) at Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.  The stage 2 decision was issued on 8 August 2000.  The DETR said:


“The Secretary of State has taken into account the appropriate regulations and all the representations and evidence submitted.  He finds that the company decided to terminate your employment on grounds of redundancy and he has no powers in the context of a pensions appeal to alter the reason a member’s employment is terminated once that reason is established.”


Mr James’s appeal was not upheld.  

 AUTONUM 
In its response to the complaint, LPFA submitted that Mr James had made no specific allegations against it.  LPFA said that it considered that it had acted entirely in accordance with the Rules to date.  Mr Goodwin, as Appointed Person with regard to the IDR procedure, was solely concerned with deciding Mr James’s appeal, and he had no prior involvement with the case.

 AUTONUM 
Rathbone denied maladministration.  It said that Mr Siggs’s letter of 25 August 1999 to Mr James embodied the “core” of its view, and that this view had been upheld at both stages of the IDR procedure.  Rathbone added:


“It is clear from my reading of these papers that up to the time of his redundancy, Mr James had continued to both attend his place of work regularly and complete his responsibilities to the satisfaction of his manager.  This fact would seem to take precedence over his view that his line manager had not provided a full explanation of the evidence required by the LGPS on permanent ill health.”

 AUTONUM 
Mr James said that he knew that there was a Scheme members’ booklet available, and that he held the stock of them at Rathbone and had two personal copies.  My investigator put it to Mr James that, as Personnel Manager, he should have been well aware of the terms of the pension scheme which applied to Rathbone’s employees or, at least, should have known where to go to find out.  Mr James replied that, prior to his appointment as Personnel Manager on 1 January 1996, he had never held a post in the personnel field.  Because of his operational background, he was normally involved with employee relations rather than with other personnel functions. However, when he read my preliminary conclusions with regard to his complaint, he added:


“There are a number of people in the LPFA who could confirm that I had a good knowledge of the Scheme Rules … my knowledge of the Scheme was so good that I was personally asked to endorse the LPFA’s “Charter Mark” re-application. However, I must emphasise once more that there is not one single thing in the Scheme Rules that would give me any indication at all that Ms Reed had misinterpreted the eligibility rules. I was fully aware of the LPFA Scheme Rules appertaining to IHP. I was also on first name terms with a number of staff at the LPFA … if I had had any reason at all to believe that Ms Reed was giving me incorrect information, then I would have had no difficulty in finding an appropriate person to give me advice.”    

 AUTONUM 
The following section appears on page 16 of the Scheme members’ booklet:


“What happens if I have to retire early due to ill health?


If you have at least two years’ total membership or have brought a transfer value into the LGPS and an LPFA approved independent registered medical practitioner certifies that you have become permanently unable to do your job efficiently because of ill health, you will receive your pension and lump sum immediately.”


The introductory page to the booklet also makes it clear that members can refer any questions regarding the Scheme benefits and provisions directly to LPFA.  The address and telephone number of LPFA are given.  

The provisions of the Regulations

 AUTONUM 
Regulation 97(2) states:

“Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided by the Scheme employer who last employed him”.

 AUTONUM 
At the date Mr James’s employment with Rathbone terminated, Regulation 97(9) provided:

“Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 27 on the ground of ill-health, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent registered medical practitioner as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.”

 AUTONUM 
Regulation 27(1) stated:

“Where a member leaves local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant”

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
It is clear that, in May and June 1999 Mr Siggs offered at least to consider a retrospective IHP request from Mr James.  He told Mr James that further medical evidence would be required and, subsequently, wrote to Dr Chana requesting some form of report.  However, I am left with little option other than to conclude that this offer to Mr James was not made entirely in good faith.  Mr Siggs said that he did not receive the report from Dr Chana, and yet he sent no reminders.  Instead, he decided at the end of August 1999 that he would reject Mr James’s request essentially, it seems, on grounds of cost, which would appear to be an improper consideration in the context of a decision about whether a member satisfies the requirements for ill-health retirement set out in the Regulations.  

 AUTONUM 
This suspicion of a lack of good faith is supported by Rathbone’s answers to subsequent questions about this episode (in particular, see paragraph 8).

 AUTONUM 
Ms Reed appears to agree that she told Mr James that the criteria for ill-health retirement were that, following a prolonged period of sickness absence, the member had become unable to work due to permanent health problems.  Much has been made of this by Mr James, but it is not necessarily incorrect.  Although there are some circumstances when the sudden onset of acute illness might result in someone moving almost directly from full employment to permanent incapacity, in most cases becoming unable to work due to permanent health problems will, probably, be preceded by a period of absence from employment during which it is uncertain whether the member will recover sufficiently to enable a return to work.  In Mr James’s case, until and beyond August 1998, which is when he said that he made his last request for IHP, he was still working for Rathbone and so, clearly, he was not unable to work due to permanent health problems at that time.    

 AUTONUM 
In any event, I am not persuaded that it was reasonable for Mr James to accept, without question, what he understood Ms Reed had told him.  He was by no means a junior or inexperienced employee.  He had followed a long professional career in industry, following which he had been appointed Rathbone’s Personnel Manager in 1996.  So, despite his apparent previous lack of personnel experience, he had been in this post for almost three years before his employment with Rathbone came to an end.  He had more than sufficient time either to make himself familiar with the Scheme’s provisions or, even if his duties were mainly concerned with employee relations, to have discovered at the very least how to go about finding out.  Indeed, he claims that he had “a good knowledge of the Scheme Rules”. 

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme members’ booklet set out brief criteria for ill-health retirement, which made no mention of a qualifying period of sickness absence.  The booklet also stated clearly that LPFA would answer any questions about the Scheme’s provisions.  Mr James had his own copy of the Scheme members’ booklet, and he also held the employer’s main stock. 

 AUTONUM 
Despite Mr James’s subsequent explanations, it is clear that, since some time before July 1998, he was anticipating redundancy towards the end of that year.  Indeed, he produced a discussion document about the staffing changes which would result in his own redundancy.  Although he commenced sickness absence approximately one month before his employment came to an end, he did not make an application for IHP during this period and he accepted redundancy terms.  It was only six months later that he sought to have Rathbone change the reason for his employment ending from redundancy to ill-health retirement.  

 AUTONUM 
However, the fact remains that his employment did come to an end because of redundancy, and so he did not meet the qualifying conditions for IHP set out in the Regulations, which require that employment must come to an end because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.  It is not possible for me to interfere in matters relating to the contract of employment; in particular, to alter a decision by an employer regarding the reason employment terminates (see Engineering Training Authority v Pensions Ombudsman [1996] OPLR 167).  

 AUTONUM 
I am not persuaded that Rathbone’s actions when Mr James was still in its employment contributed sufficiently to Mr James’s failure to make a formal written IHP application before his redundancy took effect.  It is my conclusion that it was not reasonable for Mr James to have failed to make a written application for IHP, if that was what he wished to do.  On the balance of probabilities, I find that it is implicit from his acceptance of redundancy terms that he did not wish to be considered, instead, as retiring on grounds of ill-health.  

 AUTONUM 
Although I have some concerns about the way Rathbone has handled this matter, Mr Siggs made it clear in his letter to Mr James of 20 May 1999 (see paragraph 5) that it was “most unlikely” that Rathbone would have acceded to his request.  Therefore, in my opinion, the subsequent confirmation of this by Mr Siggs – albeit, essentially because he had changed his mind about considering the request at all – was not a cause of material injustice to Mr James.

 AUTONUM 
I do not uphold this complaint against Rathbone.  Mr James’s employment ended because of redundancy and so he did not qualify for consideration for IHP.  His failure to make a formal IHP application, notwithstanding what he might have been told by Ms Reed, was not reasonable, and I am not sufficiently persuaded that he would have made an application at that time even if he had been aware of the correct qualifying conditions.  I cannot, properly, find that it was maladministration for Rathbone to have refused to consider a retrospective application from him, because he did not qualify for IHP in terms of the Scheme Regulations and, also, because that would effectively involve me in setting aside the employer’s decision about the reason his employment terminated.    

 AUTONUM 
I do not uphold the complaint against LPFA.  My initial view was that Mr James had made no specific complaint against it.  However, when Mr James commented on my preliminary conclusions, he said that Mr Goodwin had not dealt with the actual complaint he had made, which was that Rathbone had, unreasonably, refused to process his earlier IHP requests and so, to put matters right, should consider a retrospective application.  I disagree.  It is clear from Mr Goodwin’s decision letter at Stage 1 of the IDR procedure that he had obtained a good deal of written evidence and that he was aware that this was the issue which Mr James wanted him to address.  Mr Goodwin gave sufficient reasons for his decision to Mr James.  It appears that, at least initially, Mr James misunderstood the role of Mr Goodwin, believing him to be a mediator who would encourage Rathbone to reconsider its decision. 

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

1 June 2001
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